

To Be Argued By:
ERIK D. PAULSEN

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 23-7577

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

DOUGLASS MACKEY, also known as “Ricky Vaughn,”

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO THE
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL

COREY R. AMUNDSON,
Chief, Public Integrity Section
United States Department of
Justice

BREON PEACE,
United States Attorney,
Eastern District of New York
271-A Cadman Plaza East
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 254-7000

WILLIAM GULLOTTA,
Trial Attorney,
(Of Counsel).

ANTHONY BAGNUOLA,
ERIK D. PAULSEN,
FRANK TURNER BUFORD,
Assistant United States Attorneys,
(Of Counsel).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Background	4
A. Offense Conduct	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. Motion to Dismiss	6
2. Trial.....	9
3. Post-Trial Motion	10
4. Sentencing and Appealed-From Order	11
ARGUMENT – MACKEY’S MOTION FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED	13
I. Applicable Law.....	13
A. Statutory Scheme.....	13
B. Standard of Review	15
II. Mackey’s Prosecution Follows a Legal- Historical Tradition of Enforcing Voting Rights Under § 241	15
III. Venue Was Properly Laid in EDNY	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Anderson v. United States</u> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	19, 20
<u>Screws v. United States</u> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	16
<u>United States v. Abuhamra</u> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	21
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 293 F. App'x 826 (2d Cir. 2008)	24
<u>United States v. Chilingirian</u> , 280 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>United States v. Classic</u> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	18, 20
<u>United States v. Kirk Tang Yuk</u> , 885 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<u>United States v. Kozminski</u> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	19
<u>United States v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	16, 17, 19
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 753 F. 2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985)	14
<u>United States v. Ng Chong Hwa</u> , No. 18-CR-538 (MKB), 2021 WL 11723583 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2021).....	24

<u>United States v. O’Sullivan</u> , No. 20-CR-272 (PKC), 2023 WL 7110292 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2023)	15
<u>United States v. Randell</u> , 761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<u>United States v. Rowe</u> , 414 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 27
<u>United States v. Royer</u> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<u>United States v. Saylor</u> , 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	19
<u>United States v. Stone</u> , 188 F. 836 (D. Md. 1911)	20
<u>United States v. Tobin</u> , No. 04-CR-216-01-SM, 2005 WL 3199672 (D.N.H. Nov. 30, 2005)	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 241	1, 6, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b).....	2, 5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a).....	24
